COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BIG BEAR WASTEWATER,) CASE NO. INC. FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES) 2009-00171

ORDER

On January 22, 2010, Big Bear Wastewater, Inc. ("Big Bear") filed a motion to supplement the procedural schedule herein to include identifying Commission Staff who would testify at any hearing, a date for intervenors to identify any witness who may testify at any hearing, specific objections to the application, and a summary of the evidence and exhibits each may offer in support at any hearing.

We will grant the motion to supplement the procedural schedule and modify the procedural schedule accordingly. The identity of Commission Staff subject to cross-examination at any hearing will be those members of Commission Staff listed in the Commission Staff Report filed on January 22, 2010.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The motion to supplement the procedural schedule is granted in part.
- 2. The procedural schedule is modified and supplemented as follows:
- a. Big Bear is to identify any witness who may testify at any hearing and submit a list and summary of the evidence and exhibits each may offer in support at any hearing on or before February 1, 2010.

b. Intervenors are to identify any witness who may testify at any hearing and submit a list of specific objections to the application and a summary of the evidence and exhibits each may offer in support at any hearing on or before February 1, 2010.

c. Parties may supplement any witness list, summary of evidence, or exhibits no later than February 4, 2010.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JAN 22 2010

| KENTUCKY PUBLIC |SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Honorable Deborah T Eversole Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828

Richard O Meier President Big Bear Wastewater, Inc. 3499 Big Bear Highway Benton, KY 42025

Honorable Robert C Moore Attorney At Law Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP 415 West Main Street P.O. Box 676 Frankfort, KY 40602

Honorable David Edward Spenard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204